simple interest rate of 4.8% per annum. Both series mature in May 2024.

In September 2023, GP (via Slabs Investimentos Ltda.), obtained a loan originally in Reais from a financial institution amounting to
US$ 176 (R$ 881), with an interest rate of 10.58% per annum. The loan will be matured in September 2025.Further details on the loans
are available in note 12.

8.1.4 Currency Risk

As a portion of the implied market value of private equity investments is denominated in Reais and in British pounds, the Company is
exposed to foreign exchange risks. The Company is exposed to a certain degree of foreign exchange risk, which may affect performance.
Fluctuations in exchange rates affect the net asset value of investments and, therefore, the Company’s consolidated interim financial
information. The Company may have derivative contracts to mitigate these foreign exchange risks. As of September 30, 2023, and
December 31, 2022, the Company does not have any derivative contracts.

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair values of investments to reasonably possible movements in the exchange rate:

22

GP Investments, Ltd.
Consolidated interim financial information

for the period ended September 30, 2023

09/30/2023
Investment  Currency   Fair Value Depreciation (10%) Appreciation (10%)

Centauro  R$  43,476  4,348  (4,348)
BR Properties  R$  2,145   215   (215)
Inova II FIP  R$  14,688  1,469  (1,469)
The Craftory, Ltd (*)  £  112,349  11,235   (11,235)
Blu FIP Multiestratégia  R$  19,972  1,997  (1,997)
Inova FIP  R$  21,125  2,113  (2,113)
Quero Educação R$  5,557   556   (556)

 219,312  21,933   (21,933)

12/31/2022
Investment  Currency  Fair Value Depreciation (10%) Appreciation (10%)

Centauro  R$ 78,189  7,819  (7,819)
BR Properties  R$ 11,316  1,132  (1,132)
Inova II FIP  R$ 14,189  1,419  (1,419)
The Craftory, Ltd (*)  £ 106,910  10,691   (10,691)
Blu FIP Multiestratégia  R$ 19,877  1,988  (1,988)
Inova FIP  R$ 21,344  2,134  (2,134)
Quero Educação R$ 5,557   556   (556)

 257,382  25,739   (25,739)

(*) The investment in The Craftory is made in sterling pound (£), thus, it will be affected by exchange rate variations against the
dollar, and after it will be converted to the presentation currency (R$).

8.1.5 Interest rate variation risk

The Company is subject to cash flow interest rate risk due to fluctuations in prevailing market interest rate levels. Changes in interest
rates affect financial assets and liabilities. The Investment Manager monitors interest rates regularly and informs the Board of Directors
at its quarterly meetings.

8.2 Capital Management

GP’s capital management policy considers the fulfillment of current and future commitments related to the Company’s activities, the